



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1631/2025& &CRL.M.A. 35449/2025**
AMOL DHANRAJ SHINDE

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gaurav Bishnoi with Mr.
Ramnivas and Ms. Sana, Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP
with SI Amit Bhati.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

28.11.2025

CRL.M.A. 35447/2025& CRL.M.A. 35448/2025 (exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.A. 1631/2025& & CRL.M.A. 35449/2025(condonation of delay)

1. The learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice and seeks time to file a reply.
2. Let the reply be filed, within a period of four weeks, with an advance copy to the opposite side.
3. List on 19.01.2026.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

NOVEMBER 28, 2025/sw/pb